

Nos. 16-1436 and 16-1540

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF
THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE
ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF
THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
CIS COUNCIL 119 IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

MUHAMMAD U. FARIDI
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH RIORDAN HURLEY
MICHAEL N. FRESCO
JAMES R. PARKS
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
mfaridi@pbwt.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

September 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE RESETTLEMENT OF REFUGEES IN AMERICA IS IN FURTHERANCE OF OUR LONGSTANDING TRADITION OF OFFERING SAFE HAVEN TO PERSONS FLEEING PERSECUTION 4

 A. AMERICA HAS BEEN A WORLD LEADER IN REFUGEE RESETTLEMENT 5

 B. THE WORLD IS EXPERIENCING AN UNPRECEDENTED LEVEL OF DISPLACEMENT 13

II. THE U.S. REFUGEE ADMISSIONS PROGRAM ADMINISTERS THE RESETTLEMENT PROCESS FOR REFUGEES SEEKING ADMISSION INTO THE UNITED STATES 14

III. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER’S LIMITATIONS ON REFUGEES ARE UNWARRANTED BECAUSE USRAP PARTICIPANTS ALREADY USE ROBUST SECURITY MEASURES TO ENSURE AGAINST NATIONAL SECURITY RISKS..... 19

A. UNHCR PRE-SCREENS APPLICANTS FOR SECURITY RISKS BEFORE REFERRING THEM TO USRAP	20
B. RSCs INITIATE CHECKS TO SCREEN FOR NATIONAL SECURITY CONCERNS.....	23
C. USCIS OFFICERS VET EACH APPLICANT TO IDENTIFY NATIONAL SECURITY RISK.....	26
1. <i>USCIS Officers Receive Substantial Training in Identifying National Security Risks</i>	26
2. <i>USCIS Officers Thoroughly Evaluate National Security Risk</i>	28
D. REFUGEES WHOSE APPLICATIONS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY USCIS ARE VETTED AGAIN UPON TRAVEL TO AND ARRIVAL IN THE UNITED STATES	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

INS v. Stevic, 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....11

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 110111, 28

8 U.S.C. § 115715, 16

8 U.S.C. § 118228, 29

8 U.S.C. § 122728

8 U.S.C. § 123111

Chinese Exclusion Act, ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58 (1882)....8

Displaced Persons Act of 1948, ch. 647, Pub. L. No.
80-774, 62 Stat. 10098

Immigration Act (Page Law) of 1875, ch. 141, 18
Stat. 4778

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 .11,
14

Refugee Relief Act of 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-203, 67
Stat. 4008

Refugee-Escapee Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-316, 71
Stat. 6399

Other Authorities

81 Fed. Reg. 70315 (Oct. 11, 2016)15

Adolf Eduard Zucker, *The Forty-Eighters: Political
Refugees of the German Revolution of 1848* (1967)
.....6

- Bryan L. McDonald, *Food Power: The Rise and Fall of the Postwar American Food System* (2017).....7
- Bureau of Population, Refugees, and Migration, *U.S. Refugee Admissions Program FAQs* U.S. Dep’t of State (Jan. 20, 2017), <https://www.state.gov/j/prm/releases/factsheets/2017/266447.htm>.....20
- Carl J. Bon Tempo, *Americans at the Gate: The United States and Refugees During the Cold War* (2008).....8, 9
- Claire Felter & James McBride, *How Does the U.S. Refugee System Work?*, Council on Foreign Relations (Feb. 6, 2017), <https://www.cfr.org/backgrounder/how-does-us-refugee-system-work> 10
- Clarence K. Streit, *Germans Belittle Results*, N.Y. Times, July 13, 1938, at 12, <https://timesmachine.nytimes.com/timesmachine/1938/>7
- David W. Haines, *Safe Haven?: A History of Refugees in America* (2010).....12
- Dionne Searcey & Jaime Yaya Barry, *Why Migrants Keep Risking All on the ‘Deadliest Route’*, N.Y. Times (June 22, 2017), <https://nyti.ms/2tTCSXe>..13
